HELLAM TOWNSHIP YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HELLAM, YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION FOR THE JOINT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES

WHEREAS, The Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 53 Pa.C.S.A. §2301 et seq. provides for local governments to cooperate in the exercise or performance of their respective functions, powers or responsibilities and to enter into joint intergovernmental purchasing agreements as may be deemed appropriate for those purposes.

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors of Hellam Township deems it in the best interests of Hellam Township to participate in the joint agreement with other York County municipalities for maintenance and repair services for traffic control devices.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, and it is hereby resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Hellam Township, York County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

- 1. The purpose and objectives of the Agreement are set forth in the Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement that is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- 2. The conditions of the Agreement are set forth in the Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement that is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- 3. The duration of the Agreement is set forth in the Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement that is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- 4. The manner and extent of financing the Agreement are set forth in the Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement that is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- 5. The organizational structure necessary to implement the Agreement is set forth in the Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement that is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of Hellam Township, York County, Pennsylvania, on the 21st day of September 2023.

ATTEST:	HELLAM TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Corina L. Mann, Secretary	Todd Trimmer, Chairperson